SERVICE INFORMATION FROM HEWLETT-PACKARD
1 st Quarter 1992
FAX Information Retrieval Support Technology
Call HP FIRST is one of the new
themes coming from Hewlett-Pack-
ard. HP FAX Information Retrieval
Support Technology (HI' FIRST) is the
fast, easy way to get hardcopy sup-

struments, PCs and peripherals, and
HP 9000, 3000, and 1000 systems.
How To Order the Test and
Verification List
1. Dial (208) 344-4809 from your FAX
machine keypad. You must have
a Group 3 touch tone FAX
machine.
2. When HP FIRST prompts you,
select section 4 for test and mea-
surement products.
3. Once you have entered the test
and measurement section, press 3
for password customers.
4. HP FIRST will then prompt you to
enter the password. Enter 76683.
5. HP FIRST will then prompt you to
enter the four-digit ID number of
the document you want to receive.
Enter 5178.
6. When HP FIRST prompts you,
press the [START/COPY] or [RE-
CEIVE] button on your FAX
machine, and if appropriate, hang
up the handset.
7. You will then receive the complete
test and verification program- list
of 10 pages.
If you do not have a Group 3 FAX
machine, you can write the editor at
the address on the back page of this
issue. 0
2 BENCH BRIEFS 1ST QUARTER 1992
Safety-Related
Service Notes
Service notes from Hewlett-Packard
relating to personal safety and pos-
sible equipment damage are of vital
importance to our customers. To
make you more aware of these impor-
tant notes, they are printed on paper
with a red border, and the service
note number has an “-S“ suffix. In
order to make you immediately aware
of any potential safety problems, we
are highlighting safety-related service
notes here with a brief description of
each problem. Also, in order to draw
your attention to safety-related ser-
vice notes in the service note index,
each safety-related service note is
highlighted with a contrasting color.
HP 3456A Digital Voltmeter
Serial Numbers Affected
2943A21800 I 2943A22118
These voltmeters have an ac power
switch inside the unit that does not
have adequate protection over the
solder-eye terminals. The modifica-
tion consists of placing heat-shrink
tubing over the exposed terminals to
protect service personnel from ex-
posed high voltage potentials when
servicing the voltmeter.
Order Safety Service Note 3456A-
24A-S for more information.
HP 4980A/81A/82A
Network Advisors
Serial Numbers Affected